
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Forward Plan Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 24 September 2009 at 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Long (Chair) 
Castle (Vice-Chair) 
V Brown 
Coughlin 
Mistry 
HB Patel 
Powney 
Tancred 
 

Farrell 
Leaman 
Bessong 
Butt 
HM Patel 
Kansagra 
J Moher 
Motley 
 

Eniola 
Dunn 
Hirani 
Fox 
Steel 
Joseph 
John 
Pagnamenta 
 

 
 
For further information contact: Elly Marks, Democratic Services Officer, 
020 8937 1358, elly.marks@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 2nd September 2009  
 

1 - 4 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

4 Matters Arising (if any)  
 

 

5 Call-in of Executive Decisions from the Meeting of the Executive on 
Tuesday, 15th September 2009  

 

 

 None received at time of publication of the agenda.  The deadline for call-
ins is Tuesday, 22nd September 2009. 
 

 

6 The Executive List of Decisions for the Meeting that took place on 
Tuesday, 15th September 2009  

 

 

 The List of Decisions for the meeting of the Executive that took place on 
Tuesday, 15th September 2009 was not available at time of publication of 
the agenda and will be circulated separately.  
 

 

7 Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select 
Committee following consideration of Version 5 (2009/10) of the 
Forward Plan  

 

5 - 8 

 The Future of Brent in2work and Proposed Joint Employment Venture 
 
The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item detailing the 
differences between the Brent in2work and Proposed Employment Joint 
Venture schemes and when the Employment Joint Venture Scheme is due 
to start.   
 

 



 

3 
 

8 Briefing Notes/Information Updates requesting following 
consideration of earlier issues of the Forward Plan (2009/10)  

 

 

 Civic Centre 
 
The Select Committee requested a briefing note providing information with 
regard to the future of Brent House. 
 
To follow. 
 

 

9 The Forward Plan - Issue 5 (2009/10)  
 

9 - 18 

 Issue 5 of the Forward Plan (07/09/09 to 11/01/10) is attached.  Issue 6 of 
the Forward Plan (05/10/09 to 08/02/10) will be circulated separately upon 
publication.  
 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Forward Plan Select Committee is scheduled for 
Wednesday, 11th November 2009.  
 

 

11 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting 
in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE FORWARD PLAN SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 2nd September 2009 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor Castle (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
V Brown, Mistry, HB Patel and Powney 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Coughlin and Tancred 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (if any)  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Forward Plan Select Committee held 
on Wednesday, 29th July 2009  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th July 2009 be received and 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
page 5, 2nd paragraph, last line, delete ‘secondary’ 
page 7, under item 6 (ii), 1st paragraph, 1st line, amend the word ‘not’ to ‘note’ 
 

4. Matters Arising  
 
28 High Street, Harlesden, London, NW10 4LX Mahogany Community Ventures 
Limited 
 
Members noted that this item had been withdrawn from the Forward Plan until the 
outcome of some legal issues had been finalised.   
 

5. Call-in of Executive Decisions from the Meeting of the Executive on Monday, 
17th August 2009  
 
There were none. 
 

6. The Executive List of Decisions for the Meeting that took place on Monday, 
17th August 2009  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Executive List of Decisions for the meeting that took place on Monday, 17th 
August 2009 be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Forward Plan Select Committee - 2 September 2009 

7. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee 
following consideration of Version 4 (2009/10) of the Forward Plan  
 
(i) Addendum to the West London Joint Waste Strategy 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Addendum to the West London Joint Waste Strategy 
be noted. 
 
(ii) Civic Centre 
 
A briefing note was not available to Members who noted that the Civic Centre report 
which was due to be considered by the Executive at the meeting on 15th September 
2009 was now due to be considered at the Executive meeting on 19th October 
2009.  Members agreed that this briefing note be considered at the next meeting of 
the Select Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Civic Centre be provided at the meeting of the Select 
Committee on 24th September 2009, detailing information with regard to the future 
of Brent House. 
 

8. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested following consideration of 
earlier issues of the Forward Plan (2009/10)  
 
Future Acquisition Strategy for the Brent Transport Fleet 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Future Acquisition Strategy for the Brent Transport 
Fleet be noted. 
 

9. The Forward Plan - Issue 5 2009/10  
 
Issue 5 of the Forward Plan (07.09.09 to 11.01.10) was before members of the 
Select Committee.  Following consideration of Issue 5 of the Forward Plan, the 
Select Committee made the following request:- 
 
The Future of Brent in2work and Proposed Employment Joint Venture 

 
The Select Committee requested a joint briefing note on these items detailing the 
differences between the Brent in2work and Proposed Employment Joint Venture 
schemes and when is the Employment Joint Venture Scheme due to start.  The 
request was made by the Chair and Councillor Powney. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



3 
Forward Plan Select Committee - 2 September 2009 

Items not on the Forward Plan 
 
Contracts due for Renewal 
 
The Chair acknowledged that this item was not on the Forward Plan, however she 
requested for information purposes a briefing note listing by service area the 
contracts due for renewal over the next 18 months, including their monetary value, 
to go before the Select Committee at its’ meeting on 11th November 2009. 
 

10. Items considered by the Executive that were not included in the Forward Plan 
(if any)  
 
None. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forward Plan Select Committee was 
scheduled to take place on Thursday, 24th September 2009. 
 
 

12. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
J  LONG 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
Forward Plan Select Committee 

24th September 2009 

Report from the Director 
[...]
ess/telephone number up to one week before the date the decision is to be taken (see 
column 4).   Where a specific decision date has yet to be identified, contact Democratic Services who will forward representations to the Lead 
Officer. 
 
The membership of the Executive is as follows: 
 
Cllr Lorber (Corporate Strategy & Policy Co-ordination) 
Cllr Blackman (Resources) 
Cllr Allie (Housing & Customer Services) 
Cllr D Brown (Highways and Transportation) 
Cllr Colwill (Adults, Health & Social Care) 
Cllr Detre (Regeneration & Economic Development) 
Cllr Matthews (Crime Prevention & Public Safety) 
Cllr Sneddon (Human Resources & Diversity, Local Democracy & Consultation) 
Cllr Van Colle (Environment, Planning & Culture) 
Cllr Wharton (Children & Families) 
 

P
age 10



(1) 
Ref 

 
 

(2) 
Subject & Decision to be taken 

 
 

(3) 
Decision maker 

 
 

(4) 
Date on or period 

within which 
decision to be 

taken 

(5) 
Relevant reports 

 

(6) 
Those to be consulted 

and how 

 

(7) 
Lead Officer 

 

 

 
CENTRAL 

 
F&CR 
-09/10- 
9 

Modernisation of the Council’s Financial 
Management Arrangements 
 
To consider proposals to transform the council’s 
financial management arrangements based on a 
detailed Business Case by Deloitte Limited.  To 
agree the appointment of a Strategic Partner to 
support implementation if the modernisation 
programme is agreed. 

Executive 15 Sep 09 Report from the 
Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Resources 

Internal only Duncan McLeod 

Bus Tran 
-09/10- 
03 

Civic Centre 
 
To note the current position on the concept design 
for the Civic Centre and to give approval to continue 
with the design development to Royal Institute of 
British Architects stage D, submit the planning 
application and authority to tender the main design 
and build contract for the Civic Centre. 

Executive 15 Sept 09 Report from the 
Director of 
Business 
Transformation 

Internal only Aktar Choudhury 

F&CR 
-09/10- 
8 

Coniston Gardens 
 
To decide on the future use of former scout hut 
adjacent to 2 Coniston Gardens, NW9 OBB. 

Executive 19 Oct 09 Report from the 
Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Resources 

Ward councillors James Young  

PRU 
-0910- 
6 

Performance and Finance Review Quarter 1 
 
To note performance, activity and budget information 
at the end of the first quarter of the current financial 
year and agree any measures required to address 

Executive 15 Sept 09 Report from the 
Director of 
Policy and 
Regeneration 
and Finance 

Internal only Phil 
Newby/Duncan 
McLeod 

P
age 11



(1) 
Ref 

 
 

(2) 
Subject & Decision to be taken 

 
 

(3) 
Decision maker 

 
 

(4) 
Date on or period 

within which 
decision to be 

taken 

(5) 
Relevant reports 

 

(6) 
Those to be consulted 

and how 

 

(7) 
Lead Officer 

 

 

under-performance or over-spends identified. and Corporate 
Resources 

PRU 
-0910- 
5 

Brent’s Recession Report 
 
To consider the local impact of the national 
economic situation and to consider any next steps in 
the light of factual information and national 
indicators. 

Executive 15 Sept 09 Report from the 
Director of 
Policy and 
Regeneration 

Internal only Phil Newby 

PRU 
-09/10- 
2 

Annual Complaints Report 2008/09 
 
To consider an analysis of the complaints about 
Brent Council considered by the Local Government 
Ombudsman; the Council’s performance under its 
own procedure; and reports on developments in the 
Council’s complaint handling arrangements. 

Executive 19 Oct 09 Report from the 
Director of 
Policy and 
Regeneration  

Internal only Phil Newby 

PRU 
-0910- 
7 

South Kilburn New Deal for Communities - 
Succession Strategy and Business Plan 
 
To approve the succession strategy for the South 
Kilburn New Deal for Communities, including the full 
business plan, in advance of formal submission to 
the government for their approval 

Executive 19 Oct 09 Report from 
Director of 
Policy and 
Regeneration  

South Kilburn 
Neighbourhood 
Trust 

Andy Donald 

PRU 
-09/10- 
9 

The future of Brent in2work 
 
To seek authority to enter into a new Joint Venture 
for the purposes of delivering employment services 
across the Borough, and specifically in order to 
submit a tender submission for the delivery of the 
government's Flexible New Deal programme. 

Executive 19 Oct 09 Report from 
Director of 
Policy and 
Regeneration 

Internal only Andy Donald 

PRU 
-09/10- 
10 

Proposed Employment Joint Venture 
 
To agree the Shareholder Agreement and the 

Executive 16 Nov 09 Report from 
Director of 
Policy and 

Internal only Andy Donald 

P
age 12



(1) 
Ref 

 
 

(2) 
Subject & Decision to be taken 

 
 

(3) 
Decision maker 

 
 

(4) 
Date on or period 

within which 
decision to be 

taken 

(5) 
Relevant reports 

 

(6) 
Those to be consulted 

and how 

 

(7) 
Lead Officer 

 

 

Memorandum and Articles for a proposed new Joint 
Venture vehicle to deliver employment services 
across the Borough. 

Regeneration 

 
CHILDREN & FAMILIES 

 
C&F 
-09/10- 
005 

Future Acquisition Strategy for the Brent Transport 
Fleet 
 
To approve the future acquisition and maintenance 
strategy for the Brent Transport Services (BTS) 
vehicle fleet, and approval for an initial procurement 
of vehicles as required by this strategy. 
 

Executive 15 Sept 09 Joint report from 
the Director of 
Children and 
Families and of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal only John Christie 

 
ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE 

 
E&C 
-09/10- 
12 
 
 

Addendum to the West London Joint Waste Strategy 
 
To note the intent and approve the revision of the 
WLWA Waste Strategy. 

Executive  15 Sept 09 Report from the 
Director of 
Environment 
and Culture 

Internal only Chris Whyte 

E&C 
-09/10- 
13 
 

Revision and update of the Carbon Management 
Plan 
 
To agree a new carbon baseline in line with National 
Indicator 185 and set new Council carbon reduction 
targets and revisit carbon reduction projects. 

Executive 19 Oct 0
[...]
an/ 
Gordon Fryer 

H&CC 
-08/09- 
09 

ALMO Settled Homes Initiative 
 
To approve the delivery plan and funding 
arrangements for the ALMO Settled Homes Initiative. 

Executive Nov/Dec 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal only Manjul 
Shah/Maggie 
Rafalowicz 

P
age 15



(1) 
Ref 

 
 

(2) 
Subject & Decision to be taken 

 
 

(3) 
Decision maker 

 
 

(4) 
Date on or period 

within which 
decision to be 

taken 

(5) 
Relevant reports 

 

(6) 
Those to be consulted 

and how 

 

(7) 
Lead Officer 

 

 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
4 

Safeguarding vulnerable adults improvement action 
plan update 
 
To note update progress on action plan since CSCI 
Inspection report July 08. 

Executive Oct/Nov 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Safeguarding 
Adults Board 

Christabel 
Shawcross/Sarah 
McDermott 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
08 

Tender for private sector leased accommodation 
 
To approve the tender for the procurement and 
management of private sector leased 
accommodation used to house statutory homeless 
households. 

Executive Oct/Nov 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal only Martin 
Cheeseman/ 
Zaheer Iqbal 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
12 

Authority to award the Direct Payments Support and 
Advice Service Contract 
 
To award the contact to the organisation proposed 
by officers in the report. 

Executive Oct/Nov 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal only Linda 
Martin/Beverleigh 
Forbes 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
06 

Main Programme Grant funding 2010/13 
 
The report concerns the allocation of the Main 
Programme Grant to voluntary organisations and 
recommends two 'themes' for which a proportion of 
the grant should be allocated to the 3 year funding 
programme for 2010/13. 

Executive Oct/Nov 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal only Linda 
Martin/Beverleigh 
Forbes 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
10 

Disposal of freehold interests in residential buildings 
 
To consider disposal of freehold ownership of 
residential premises where all flats are sold on long 
leases. 

Executive Oct/Nov 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal only Martin 
Cheeseman/ 
Helen Evans 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
09 

Telecom aerials on residential buildings 
 
To review the policy on the use of income from 
Telecom aerials sited council owned residential 

Executive Oct/Nov 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 

Tenants Martin 
Cheeseman/ 
Helen Evans 

P
age 16



(1) 
Ref 

 
 

(2) 
Subject & Decision to be taken 

 
 

(3) 
Decision maker 

 
 

(4) 
Date on or period 

within which 
decision to be 

taken 

(5) 
Relevant reports 

 

(6) 
Those to be consulted 

and how 

 

(7) 
Lead Officer 

 

 

buildings. 
 

Care 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
11 

John Billam proposal 
 
To approve proposals for the re-provision of a 
Learning Disability Resource Centre at the John 
Billam site from Albert Road and ASPPECTS Day 
Services. 

Executive Oct/Nov 09 Report from 
the Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Primary Care Trust Keith Skerman 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 2nd September 2009
	7 Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee following consideration of Version 5 (2009/10) of the Forward Plan
	9 The Forward Plan - Issue 5 (2009/10)



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES OF THE FORWARD PLAN SELECT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 24th September, 2009 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Castle (Vice Chair in the Chair) and Councillors Farrell (for 
Councillor Long), V Brown, Powney, Tancred, Castle, Farrell and Steel (for Councillor 
Mistry) 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor Van Colle 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Coughlin and HB Patel 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 
None declared. 
 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 2nd September 2009  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd September 2009 be received and 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

4. Matters Arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. Call-in of Executive Decisions from the Meeting of the Executive on Tuesday, 
15th September 2009  
 
 
 
Addendum to the West London Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
 
Councillor Powney began the discussion by expressing a concern over the 
achievability of the LAA NI 192 target of reaching a 40% recycling rate for 2010-
2011.   In response, Councillor Van Colle, Lead Member for Environment, Planning 
and Culture, explained that the current performance for the borough, as set out in 
the executive report, was 30% and that rates tended to vary month by month.  He 
stated that in April, June and July the council was achieving in access of 30%, yet 
in May it was 29%.  He explained that when comparing the same months year by 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 

year, recycling rates had greatly increased.  Councillor Van Colle commented that 
he hoped that the 40% recycling rate would be achieved but that it could not be 
guaranteed.  He explained that the financial costs of reaching 40% were high.  The 
cost of diversion, he stated, was over half a million because of the number of lorries 
which needed to be used.  He explained that the Council was mostly diverting 
plastic and that this was not terribly economical to recycle.   
 
Councillor Van Colle explained that the council would continue to do everything it 
could to encourage people to recycle, such as educating residents. Chris Whyte, 
Head of Environment Management, added that a piece of work which was being 
undertaken this year was to update the Waste Strategy. He explained that the 
current system used should allow the council to achieve a 35% recycling rate but 
could make it difficult to achieve a 40% rate.  In order to reach the 40% rate he 
stated that a waste composition analysis would be carried out, along with the 
creation of a new modelling system. He explained that it was hoped that new 
proposals would be available middle part of next year. 
 
Councillor Farrell asked whether there were any financial implications for not 
reaching the 40% target.  In response, Chris Whyte explained that there could be a 
financial reward linked with this target, but that there would not be any financial 
penalties if the target was not met.  Councillor Farrell requested that information, on 
what this possible reward entailed, be sent to all members of the committee.   
 
Councillor Farrell raised a concern that leaves on the streets were not being put into 
the appropriate bag for composting.  She explained that she was concerned that 
the reduction in the use of street care ward officers was resulting in the council 
carrying out less monitoring on the streets.  In response, Chris Whyte explained 
that leaves may have been put in disposal bags and not recycling bags because 
the waste may be predominantly litter and therefore not recyclable.  Chris Whyte 
informed the committee that the council was currently developing a leafing plan and 
that he would take note of this concern and pass it onto the relevant officers.    
    
 
Modernisation of the Council’s financial management arrangements and 
approval for appointment of consultants 
 
Councillor Castle welcomed Duncan McLeod, Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources to the committee.  The committee agreed to deal with just the lead 
officer for this item.  Duncan McLeod began by providing the committee with some 
background information as to why a review into the Council’s financial management 
arrangements was carried out and why there was a need to modernise the 
arrangements.  He explained that the proposals had been developed as part of the 
‘One Council’ stream of work as set out in the Council’s Improvement and Efficiency 
Strategy.  He advised that the Council’s current financial system was developed in 
the early 1990s and whilst this system was suitable for the time, it had now become 
outdated and therefore the service level was not as good as it should be.  He 
commented that there were high standards in some areas and lower standards in 
others.  He added that the Council was already in the process of implementing a 
single accounting system and so the opportunity was right to review the Council’s 
financial management arrangements.   
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 

Members discussed the item and the issues raised in respect of the reasons for 
call-in. Councillor Powney began the discussion by enquiring whether the reduction, 
mentioned in item 10 of the executive report, to 105 or 97 staff from 144, would 
have an impact on service delivery.  He explained that he was concerned that the 
loss of 30% of the staff could reduce the quality of service delivered. Councillor 
Powney commented that he was also concerned about diversity implications and 
that the new arrangements would lead to standardisation, which may affect some 
individuals more than others and could lead to a decrease in the standard of service 
quality.  Councillor Farrell also raised a concern about standardisation and that it 
could impact negatively on residents.  She was concerned that those who do not 
have access to computers and therefore, for example, could not access online 
payments would be disadvantaged by the new arrangements.  She commented that 
there was a body of evidence which suggested that gender, race etc may determine 
the service that residents receive and therefore equalities impact assessments 
were very important and should be specific in what they include.  
 
In response to Councillor Powney’s first concern about staffing and its effect on 
service quality, Duncan McLeod stated that he did not believe that service quality 
would be reduced. He explained that by making the system more efficient, service 
quality would be improved. He stated that there were activities in the current system 
that were being carried out which were not value for money.  He gave the 
committee an example of how the Council had been paying individual invoices for 
every electricity meter in the council and how it would be moving to a system where 
there would be a single invoice from the electricity company.  He explained that by 
making the system more efficient, less staff would be required to carry out the 
finance functions and that there would be significant savings to be made from the 
reduction of staff. He informed the committee that the 144 posts were spread 
across the Council and that a significant amount of staff were agency staff. 
Furthermore, a sizeable number had been carrying out other activities as well, so 
amalgamation would be looked at.  Finally, he explained that it wasn’t a loss of 30% 
of the staff as there were a number of vacancies.   
 
In response to Councillor Powney’s and Councillor Farrell’s concern about 
standardisation and the possible diversity implications and impact on service 
quality, Duncan McLeod explained that by making the service more efficient it 
would improve the service for everyone.  He felt the standardisation issue was a 
wider issue over how residents interact with the Council. Online transactions, he 
explained, had increased and would continue to do so. However, he stated that this 
doesn’t mean that the Council would not encourage other forms of payment or 
would necessarily withdraw types of services. He believed that the Council had 
provided people with more flexibility over how to pay by increasing the number of 
outlets available and had therefore actually made it more convenient for people.  
Furthermore, the savings made would be put back into council services.   He also 
assured the committee that telephone contact would still be available. He added 
that many of the changes focused on transactional services which were not directly 
front line services and therefore would not greatly affect residents, as long as they 
were working well.  In response to an enquiry about equality impact assessment, he 
stated that the modernisation process would take place over a number of stages, 
thus an assessment would need to be carried out at each stage of the process.   
 
Councillor Castle expressed an opinion that it was difficult to predict the impact on 
equality that the new arrangements would have at this stage. He therefore 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 

requested that a briefing note be presented to the committee in four months time to 
update the committee as to whether there has been any impact on equality.  
Duncan McLeod also informed the committee that the Performance and Finance 
Committee would receive reports on the progress of the project at regular intervals. 
 
 

6. The Executive List of Decisions for the Meeting that took place on Tuesday, 
15th September 2009  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Executive List of Decisions for the meeting that took place on Tuesday, 15th 
September 2009 be noted. 
 
 

7. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee 
following consideration of Version 5 (2009/10) of the Forward Plan  
 
 
The Future of Brent in2work and Proposed Joint Employment Venture 
 
It was noted by Councillor Powney that this was a very useful and detailed briefing 
note. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Future of Brent in2work and Proposed Joint 
Employment Venture be noted. 
 
 

8. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requesting following consideration of 
earlier issues of the Forward Plan (2009/10)  
 
 
Civic Centre  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Civic Centre be noted. 
 
 

9. The Forward Plan - Issue 6 (2009/10)  
 
Issue 6 of the Forward Plan (05.10.09 to 08.02.10) was before members of the Select 
Committee.  Following consideration of Issue 6 of the Forward Plan, the Select 
Committee made the following request:- 
 

Printing Review Tender Results 

The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item providing information 
as to what type of printing would be covered, whether the tender covered all 
buildings and what budget savings would be aimed for.   The request was made by 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


5 

Councillor Long.  Councillor Powney also requested information as to whether it 
would be subject to a corporate print standard which takes into account those with 
sight problems. 

 

38 Craven Park Road (BACES) – proposed disposal 

Members requested a briefing note on this item providing information as to whether 
this building had been considered as a Children’s Centre instead of Challenge 
House. The request was made by Councillor Long. 

 

Future Acquisition Strategy for the Brent Transport Fleet 

The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item providing information 
as to what the results of the consultation with users on their preferred type of 
vehicles were. The request was made by Councillor Long. 

 

Cultural Strategy for Brent 

Members requested a briefing note on this item providing information as to what 
consultation had and would be taking place. The request was made by Councillor 
Long. 

 

CPZ Update 

Councillor Powney noted that in a previous Forward Plan Select Committee it had 
been requested that the CPZs, which were to be included in the report, be listed in 
the Forward Plan.  

 

Authority to participate in a West London collaboration procurement for 
residential and nursing care for adults 

and  

Authority to participate in a West London collaboration procurement for 
domiciliary care 

Members requested a briefing note on these items providing information as to what 
gains, aside from savings, would there be for service users and whether residential 
and nursing care would stay in the borough. The request was made by Councillor 
Long. 

 

Extensions of the Direct Payments Support and Advice Service Contract with 
Penderels Trust and proposals to review the current arrangements for the 
service. 

Having noted that this contract had already been extended, members requested a 
briefing note providing an explanation as to what the reasons for a delay in issuing 
a new contract were and when this would occur. Information ensuring confirmation 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


6 

that tendering had taken place was also requested. The request was made by 
Councillor Long. 
 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forward Plan Select Committee was 
scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 3rd November 2009. 
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
A CASTLE 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

